MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 11

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Smelts from Smelt Brook in the Town of Perry.

Taking of smelts from Smelt brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the taking by hand, from the brook locally known as Smelt brook, which brook is adjacent to the Lincoln property in the town of Perry, county of Washington, an amount of smelts not exceeding 4 quarts, at any 1 time, for his own use.

Approved March 4, 1939.

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams in Surry.

Taking of clams in Surry, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation forbidding any person not a resident of the town of Surry, in the county of Hancock, to dig clams for commercial purposes within the limits of said town. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not more than \$25, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 4, 1939.

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Regulating Digging of Clams Within the Limits of the Towns of South Bristol and Boothbay.

Digging of clams; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that it shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the towns of South Bristol and Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, to dig for clams within the limits of said towns, provided, however, that this regulation shall not apply to the digging of clams on the flats or along the shore of the